Advertising -$   19,543$
Equipment 13,619   21,490
Food 108,433   20,034
Hotels 19,610   7,254
Printing -   15,374
Other 30,653   14,889

Total in-kind expenses 172,315$   98,584$

NOTE 20 RESTATEMENT

As described in Note 1, SCC implemented ASU 2016-14 during the year ended June 30, 2019
which has been retrospectively applied to all periods presented. ASU 2016-14 requires that
underwater endowment assets be classified as net assets with donor restriction. As a result, net
asset balances as of June 30, 2018 have been restated for underwater endowment assets of
approximately $259,000 and recoveries of underwater funds of approximately $5,400 that were
previously classified as unrestricted net assets which have been reclassified as net assets with
donor restriction. This restatement had no effect on the change in net assets for the years
ended June 30, 2019 and 2018. The effect of this restatement on SCC’s previously issued June
30, 2018 consolidated financial statements is summarized as follows:

As Previously As
Reported Restatement Restated

Investment Return
Net assets without donor restriction 54,105$   (5,419)$   48,686$
Net assets with donor restriction 288,640$   5,419$   294,059$

Net assets at beginning of year:
Net assets without donor restriction 623,418$   264,688$   888,106$
Net assets with donor restriction 6,311,142$   (264,688)$   6,046,454$

Net assets at end of year:
Net assets without donor restriction (24,635)$   259,269$   234,634$
Net assets with donor restriction 6,570,828$   (259,269)$   6,311,559$

SCOTTSDALE CULTURAL COUNCIL
   DBA SCOTTSDALE ARTS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

   35

NOTE 21  NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

The Financial Accounting Standards Board has issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”)
No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. For nonpublic companies, this standard
must be adopted for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The
standard’s core principle is that a company will recognize revenue when it transfers promised
goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the